

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

MICHAEL GORDON REYNOLDS,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Respondent*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Florida Supreme Court*

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

**JULISSA R. FONTÁN\***  
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0032744

**MARIA DELIBERATO**  
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 644251

**CHELSEA RAE SHIRLEY**  
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 112901  
LAW OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL  
REGIONAL COUNSEL - MIDDLE REGION  
12973 N. TELECOM PARKWAY  
TEMPLE TERRACE, FL 33637  
TELEPHONE: (813) 558-1600  
*COUNSEL FOR THE PETITIONER*  
**\*COUNSEL OF RECORD**

## CAPITAL CASE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>CONTENTS</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
INDEX OF APPENDICES .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
CITATION TO OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Florida’s Capital Sentencing Structure .....	3
B. Trial Court Proceedings and Direct Appeal.....	4
C. State Post Conviction Motion and Successive Post Conviction Motion .....	6
D. Proceedings in the Florida Supreme Court .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	7
I.    THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION MISAPPLIES <i>CALDWELL</i> AND UNJUSTLY DENIES REYNOLDS AND OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED DEFENDANTS A CONSTITUTIONAL DEATH SENTENCE.....	8
A. The Florida Supreme Court’s Per Se Harmless-Error Rule for Hurst Violations Contravenes the Eighth Amendment Under <i>Caldwell</i> . .....	8
B. The Florida Supreme Court Previously Failed To Address A Substantial Eighth Amendment Challenge. ....	19

C.	Juries in the State of Florida were not properly instructed as to their roles pursuant to <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> and as a result, due to their diminished understanding of their fact-finding role, the jury’s role was impermissibly diminished and violates <i>Caldwell</i> . ....	24
II.	The Florida Supreme Court’s Decision Undermines Multiple Federal Constitutional Rights And Conflicts with Binding Precedent of This Court .....	30
A.	Error Occurred Below When The Jury Failed To Return A Verdict Beyond A Reasonable Doubt As To Multiple Critical Elements Necessary To Impose The Death Penalty .....	30
B.	The Error Was Structural .....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	39

## INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX A—	Florida Supreme Court decision
APPENDIX B—	Trial Court order denying Reynolds’ successive post-conviction motion
APPENDIX C—	Post-Hurst Capital Jury Instructions
APPENDIX D—	Trial jury instructions
APPENDIX E --	Motion for Special Verdict Form Containing Findings of Fact by the Jury
APPENDIX F –	Trial Verdict Forms

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. Wainwright</i> , 804 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	30, 36
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	33, 34
<i>Blackwelder v. State</i> , 851 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2003).....	3
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	35
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946) .....	13
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002).....	22
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990) .....	13
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983) .....	24
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	33
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	17
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1998).....	10, 16
<i>Cordova v. Collens</i> , 953 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>Cozzie v. Florida</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1131 (2018) .....	20
<i>Cozzie</i> , 584 U.S. ___ .....	21
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	22
<i>Davis v. Singletary</i> , 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 136 So. 3d 1169, 1201 (Fla. 2014) .....	10
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 142 (Fla. 2016) .....	4, 28
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989).....	11
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	35
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001).....	32

<i>Foster v. Dugger</i> , 518 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 1988) .....	22
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	19
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1131 (2018).....	9
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , 226 So. 3d 213 (Fla. 2017) .....	21
<i>Herring v. State</i> , 446 So.2d 1049 (Fla.1984).....	38
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	19
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993).....	6
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Standard Jury Instructions</i> , 22 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 2009) .....	17
<i>Kaczmar v. Florida</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 2018 WL 3013960 (2018) .....	7, 9, 21
<i>Kaczmar v. State</i> , 228 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2017) .....	21
<i>King v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 866 (Fla. 2017) .....	21
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 225 So. 3d 661 (Fla. 2017).....	21
<i>Mann v. Dugger</i> , 844 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	10, 13
<i>Middleton v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 829 (2018) .....	9
<i>Middleton v. State</i> , 220 So. 3d 1152 (Fla. 2017) .....	21
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016) .....	4
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 343 (2001).....	29, 38
<i>Neder v. U.S.</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	34
<i>Oregon v. Guzeh</i> , 546 U.S. 517 (2006).....	37
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302, 328 (1989) .....	37
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 630 (Fla. 2016).....	31
<i>Pope v. Wainwright</i> , 496 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1986).....	10, 16
<i>Reynolds v. Florida</i> , 127 S. Ct. 943 (2007) .....	6
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006) .....	5, 6

<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 99 So. 3d 459 (Fla. 2012) .....	7
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , --- So. 3d ---, 2018 WL 1633075 (Fla. 2018).....	1, 21, 23
<i>Rigterink v. State</i> , 66 So. 3d 866 (Fla. 2011).....	21
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodden v. Delo</i> , 143 F.3d 441 (8th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994).....	37
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986) .....	34, 35
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988) .....	17
<i>Spaziano v. State</i> , 433 So. 2d 508 (Fla.1983) .....	23
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla.1993).....	5, 26
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	34, 36
<i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975) .....	3
<i>Truehill v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 3 (2017).....	9, 20, 21
<i>Tundidor v. State</i> , 221 So. 3d 587 (Fla. 2017).....	21
<i>United States v. Afartin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	35
<i>United States v. Gauldin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	30
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140, 148 (2006).....	33
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	32, 36
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017).....	34
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	19, 36, 37

**STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. § 775.082 .....	3, 30, 32
Fla. Stat. § 782.04 (2010) .....	3
Fla. Stat. § 921.141 (2010) .....	3, 31, 38
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1



**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Craig Trocino & Chance Meyer, *Hurst v. Florida’s Ha’p’orth of Tar: The Need to Revisit Caldwell, Clemons, and Proffitt*, 70 U. Miami L. Rev. 1118, 1139-43 (2016).....13

EVALUATING FAIRNESS AND ACCURACY IN STATE DEATH PENALTY SYSTEMS: THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY ASSESSMENT REPORT, AN ANALYSIS OF FLORIDA’S DEATH PENALTY LAWS, PROCEDURES, AND PRACTICES, American Bar Association (2006) [herein “ABA Florida Report”].....28

William J. Bowers, *The Decision Maker Matters: An Empirical Examination of the Way the Role of the Judge and Jury Influence Death Penalty Decision-Making*, 63 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 931, 954-62 (2006).....15

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. AMEND. VI..... *passim*  
U.S. CONST. AMEND. VIII..... *passim*  
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV..... *passim*
